and are appointed to an HPMU-represented position, will receive a supplemental 
retirement benefit equal to the premium for the individual’s participation in a plan 
provided by CalPERS as an annuitant, less the amount of any annuitant 
contribution provided under section 5.01 above, up to a maximum benefit of five-
hundred eight dollars and thirty cents ($508.30) per month. 

The supplemental benefits provided under this section are paid in the form of 
cash to the retiree monthly. To receive a benefit under this provision, an 
employee must: (1) directly retire from active employment with the City; (2) have

[...]

A quorum of three voting members shall be required, and 
decisions of the committee shall be by majority vote of those in attendance. 
Decisions made by this committee shall be final. 

11.02 Educational Reimbursement 
The City shall maintain a fund of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) 
per year for reimbursement of costs related to educational and/or professional 
development.  A maximum of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750.00) of this 
fund shall be available to each employee who qualifies under Administrative Rule 
2.5, Educational Reimbursement.

[...]

The City shall notify the affected employee before the effective date of 
retirement of the employee’s right to continue the medical coverage and to obtain 
the City's contribution towards same. 

12.08 Health and Wellness Benefit  
 The City will reimburse full-time HPMU employees a maximum of one-thousand 

two-hundred dollars ($1,200) each fiscal year for expenses associated with 
health and wellness programs.  

This reimbursement may be used for fees associated with gym or health club 
memberships, fitness classes (such as yoga, Zumba, or similar), personal 
trainers, weight loss programs (such as Weight Watchers, Jenny Craig, or

[...]

MOU shall mean no more than thirty (30) days from when the employee cancels 
their recurring monthly health and wellness-related fees.  

Reimbursement of Non-Recurring Fees and Expenses. For non-recurring health 
and wellness expenses, the City will reimburse up to one-thousand two-hundred 
dollars ($1,200) for purchases made during that fiscal year. Requests for 
reimbursement of non-recurring fees must be submitted in writing and 
accompanied by receipts and proof of purchase and may only be requested 
within forty-five (45) days of the date of receipt.